
1 
 

BEFORE	THE	PUBLIC	SERVICE	COMMISSION	
OF	THE	STATE	OF	MISSOURI	

�
In the matter of Union Electric Company 
d/b/a AmerenUE's Purchased Gas 
Adjustment Factors to be Audited in its 
2006-2007 Actual Cost Adjustment. 

)
)
)
)
 

Case No. GR-2008-0107 

In the matter of Union Electric Company 
d/b/a AmerenUE's Purchased Gas 
Adjustment Factors to be Audited in its 
2007-2008 Actual Cost Adjustment. 

)
)
)
)
 

Case No. GR-2008-0366 

In the matter of Union Electric Company 
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Purchased Gas 
Adjustment Factors to be Audited in its 
2008-2009 Actual Cost Adjustment. 

)
)
)
)
 

Case No. GR-2009-0337 

In the matter of Union Electric Company 
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Purchased Gas 
Adjustment Factors to be Audited in its 
2009-2010 Actual Cost Adjustment. 

)
)
)
)
 

Case No. GR-2010-0180 

In the matter of Union Electric Company 
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's 2010-2011 ACA 
Audit. 

)
)
)
)
 

Case No. GR-2012-0077 

In the Matter of Laclede Gas Company’s )  
Purchased Gas Adjustment for 2006-2007 ) Case No. GR-2008-0140 
   
In the Matter of Laclede Gas Company’s )  
Purchased Gas Adjustment for 2007-2008 ) Case No. GR-2008-0387 
   
In the Matter of Laclede Gas Company’s )  
Purchased Gas Adjustment for 2008-2009 ) Case No. GR-2010-0138 
   
In the Matter of Laclede Gas Company’s )  
PGA Factors to be Reviewed in Its ) Case No. GR-2011-0055 
2009-2010 ACA Filing )  
   
In the Matter of Laclede Gas Company’s )  
Purchased Gas Adjustment for 2010-2011 ) Case No. GR-2012-0133 
 

 



2 
 

JOINT VERIFIED MOTION OF UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A AMEREN 

MISSOURI AND LACLEDE GAS COMPANY FOR A  
DETERMINATION ON THE PLEADINGS RESPECTING ISSUES  

RELATING TO MOGAS PIPELINE, L.L.C. 
 

COMES NOW, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (“Ameren 

Missouri”) and Laclede Gas Company (“Laclede”)( jointly “the Companies”) and, 

pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.117(2), moves the Commission to issue its order determining 

any issues in these cases relating to charges from MoGas Pipeline, LLC or its 

predecessors in interest (“MoGas”), finding that it was prudent and reasonable for 

Ameren Missouri and Laclede to enter into a settlement agreement with MoGas, and 

closing these dockets with respect to such MoGas issues.  In support of its motion, 

Ameren Missouri and Laclede state as follows: 

1. On June 21, 2006, the Missouri Public Service Commission Staff("Staff") 

filed a complaint against Missouri Pipeline, LLC (“MPC”) and Missouri Gas Company, 

LLC (“MGC”).  MPC formerly provided intrastate transportation service under tariffs on 

file with this Commission for gas purchased by Ameren Missouri and Laclede used to 

provide service to their retail customers. In addition, MGC formerly provided intrastate 

transportation service under tariffs on file with this Commission for gas purchased by 

Ameren Missouri. The Staff complaint at issue (filed in Case No. GC-2006-0491) alleged 

that MPC was charging Ameren Missouri and Laclede rates in excess of those allowed by 

MPC’s-then-effective Commission-approved tariffs.  The Staff complaint also alleged 

that MGC was charging Ameren Missouri at rates in excess of those allowed by MGC’s 

then-effective Commission-approved tariffs. MPC and MGC later merged (together with 



3 
 

                                                

another of their affiliates) to form MoGas.  MoGas is now an interstate pipeline subject to 

the jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.1 

2. In a Revised Report and Order (the “RRO”) that became effective on 

October 21, 2007 in Case No. GC-2006-0491, the Commission determined that MoGas 

had charged rates in excess of those allowed by its tariff.  The basis for the Commission’s 

determination was its interpretation of a tariff provision which required MoGas to charge 

its non-affiliated customers (like the Companies) the same rate or a lower rate than it 

charged its own affiliates.  Because MGC charged its affiliate (Omega Pipeline 

Company2) a lower rate starting July 1, 2003, but did not charge that same lower rate to 

Ameren Missouri, the Commission determined that MoGas violated its tariff and 

overcharged Ameren Missouri. Because MPC charged its affiliate (Omega Pipeline 

Company) a lower rate starting May 1, 2005, but did not charge that same lower rate to 

the Companies, the Commission determined that MoGas violated its tariff and 

overcharged the Companies. 

3. The overcharges, which Ameren Missouri and Laclede paid to ensure they 

obtained the pipeline transportation they needed to serve their customers, were reflected 

in their respective purchased gas adjustment (“PGA”) charges to their retail customers.  

In part, because of the potential for recovering these overcharges from MoGas, Staff has 

recommended that each of the Companies' actual cost adjustment (“ACA”) dockets, 

encompassing the periods during which overcharges were claimed, remain open pending 

a final determination regarding the overcharges.  The Commission has followed the 

 
1Though the complaint case involved two pipeline entities at the time, because of the later merger the rest 
of this motion will simply refer to MoGas. 
2 Omega Pipeline Company was a gas marketer who bought, sold and distributed gas to the United States 
Army at Ft. Leonard Wood. 



4 
 

                                                

Staff’s recommendation.3Such a final determination has been substantially delayed 

because MoGas, in addition to direct review of the RRO under Section 386.510, RSMo. 

(2000), also challenged the RRO via requests for extraordinary writs.  Indeed, the 

litigation sparked by the Staff complaint and the resulting RRO, and MoGas' repeated 

attempts to have the RRO overturned, has produced multiple opinions from Missouri’s 

appellate courts.4The impact of those opinions is that MoGas has exhausted all avenues 

to challenge the RRO, and the RRO has been fully upheld by the appellate courts, 

although, as discussed below, the enforcement actions taken by Ameren Missouri and 

Laclede relating to the RRO remain subject to appeal. 

4. Ameren Missouri, in reliance on the RRO’s conclusion that it had been 

overcharged, sued MoGas in the Circuit Court of Cole County (Case No. 09AC-

CC00398).  The lawsuit sought all overcharges during the period July 1, 2003, to May 

31, 2008,5 plus statutory interest.  Laclede, also in reliance on the RRO’s conclusion that 

it had been overcharged, sued MoGas in the Circuit Court of St. Charles County (Case 

No. 1111-CV02060).  Laclede’s lawsuit sought all overcharges during the period May 1, 

2005, to May 31, 2008, plus statutory interest.  Ameren Missouri’s and Laclede’s 

lawsuits were pursued on behalf of their customers since any recovery in the lawsuit 

would ultimately be flowed-back to customers through the PGAs. 

5. In addition to the Staff’s complaint, MoGas initiated litigation in various 

courts pertaining to Ameren Missouri’s  and Laclede’s lawsuits against MoGas seeking 

recovery of overcharges, and the Commission authorized its General Counsel to seek 

 
3 There are no non-MoGas issues in any of  the Ameren Missouri ACA cases.  There are monetary non-
MoGas issues in the following Laclede ACA cases:  GR-2008-0140, GR-2011-0055 and GR-2012-0133. 
4See, e.g., State ex rel. MoGas Pipeline LLC v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 2013 Mo. App. LEXIS 59 (Mo. App. 
2013) (transfer denied April 30, 2013); State ex rel. Missouri Pipeline Co., L.L.C. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 
307 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) (transfer denied April 20, 2010). 
5MoGas’ Commission-approved intrastate tariff was no longer effective after May 31, 2008, because at that 
time MoGas began operating as an interstate pipeline.   



5 
 

                                                

statutory penalties on its behalf against MoGas relating to overcharges during the period 

July 1, 2003,to May 31, 2008. 

6. On September 6, 2012, the St. Charles County Circuit Court entered 

summary judgment in Laclede’s favor in the amount of $6,638,361 plus statutory interest 

in an unspecified amount.  This amount represents the overcharges to Laclede for the 

period May 1, 2005, through May 31, 2008.  On September 25, 2012, the St. Charles 

County Circuit judge presiding over Ameren Missouri’s case6 entered summary 

judgment in Ameren Missouri’s favor in the amount of $7,449,885.68.  This amount 

represents the overcharges to Ameren Missouri for the period July 1, 2003, to May 31, 

2008.  A later amended judgment fixed the statutory interest (at a rate of 9% per annum) 

at $5,237,102.71, bringing the total judgment to $12,686,988.39. 

7. MoGas has continued to contest the validity of the judgments, has timely 

perfected an appeal of the judgment entered in favor of Laclede to the Missouri Court of 

Appeals for the Eastern District (Case No. ED99505) and has timely perfected an appeal 

of the judgment entered in favor of Ameren Missouri to the Missouri Court of Appeals 

for the Western District of Missouri (Case No. WD76207).  For a number of reasons, 

issues could exist with respect to collecting the judgments, such as the risk of an adverse 

appellate opinion relating to some or all of the judgments, the risk of bankruptcy on 

MoGas’ part given the size of the judgments, and other risks arising from Ameren 

Missouri’s and Laclede’s dependence on MoGas for gas transportation needed to provide 

gas to serve its customers.  Recognizing these risks, Ameren Missouri and Laclede have 

thus far agreed to stay execution of their judgments while the parties have engaged in 

 
6 The Cole County Circuit Court judge initially handling the Company’s lawsuit recused himself and 
Ameren Missouri’s overcharge lawsuit was transferred by order of the Missouri Supreme Court to St. 
Charles County, thereby allowing the St. Charles County Circuit Court judge to handle both overcharge 
lawsuits.   



6 
 

settlement discussions.  Ameren Missouri’s and Laclede’s goal throughout those 

discussions has been to preserve as much of the judgments as possible for their 

customers’ benefit while mitigating the kinds of risks noted above.  Throughout the 

discussions Ameren Missouri and Laclede have kept the Staff informed and sought their 

input regarding the terms of a possible settlement. 

8. After extensive negotiations and consultations, Ameren Missouri, Laclede 

and MoGas executed the Settlement Agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein 

by this reference as Attachment 1.  Some of the key terms of the Settlement Agreement 

include the following: 

 MoGas is to pay Ameren Missouri the sum of $3.506 million and is to pay 

Laclede the sum of $3.676 million within 10 days of the satisfaction of all 

contingencies provided for in the Settlement Agreement; 

 MoGas is to promptly make a change in its Senior Management by 

removing MoGas’ President, David Ries, from any management role with 

MoGas; and 

 The settlement is subject to a condition precedent requiring the 

Commission to enter an order: 

that determines that it was prudent and reasonable for Ameren 
Missouri and Laclede to enter into the Settlement Agreement;  
 
that closes all issues relating to MoGas in these ACA dockets, 
effective upon issuance of such order, subject to the requirement 
that, on a going forward basis, Laclede and Ameren Missouri each 
return the funds to be paid to them by MoGas hereunder to their 
retail customers through their respective PGA mechanisms;  
 
that determines that there shall be no disallowance of charges from 
MoGas to Laclede or Ameren Missouri applicable to transportation 
services provided by MoGas between July 1,  2003 and May 31, 
2008;  
 



7 
 

                                                

that indicates that, upon the making of the payments required to be 
paid by MoGas to Ameren Missouri  and Laclede as described 
above,  the Commission will dismiss its complaint case against 
MoGas; and  
 
that remains in effect for thirty (30) days without any motion for 
reconsideration or appeal being filed by any party or third party.7 
 

9. Ameren Missouri’s PGA clause (found at P.S.C. Mo. No. 2, 10th Revised, 

Sheet No. 28), in Paragraph 5, provides that any refunds received by Ameren Missouri 

will be credited to the ACA account.  Paragraph 5 also provides for an allocation of the 

refund to the applicable sales classification. 

10. Consistent with its PGA clause (beginning at P.S.C. Mo. No. 2Eighth 

Revised Sheet No. 22), Ameren Missouri has determined the appropriate allocation of the 

$3.506 million.  See Attachment 2, which is incorporated herein by this 

reference.8Ameren Missouri proposes that this allocation be reflected in its ACA balance 

and used in the determination of the ACA factors to be used commencing in November 

of this year should the settlement amount be received prior to the close of business for the 

month of September 2013.  Ameren Missouri proposes crediting the Rolla portion of the 

credit over three years and to set out the credit as a separate line item on Rolla customers' 

bill.9 

11. Laclede’s PGA clause (see Laclede's Tariff Sheet no. 20, Paragraph C), 

provides that any refunds received by Laclede will be credited to the ACA account.  

 
7The Settlement Agreement provides that the Commission may condition the effectiveness of the order on 
the filing by Ameren Missouri and Laclede of documentation demonstrating that MoGas has made the 
payments it is required to make. 
 
8 Please note that there are no interruptible customers and that customers in the transportation rate 
classification did not pay any overcharges.  Consequently, none of the refund is allocated to those classes.   
9 If necessary, Ameren Missouri will request a variance in its next ACA filing from any provision of its 
PGA Clause that might otherwise contemplate a credit over a 12-month period in order to prevent the size 
of the refund to be credited from creating a situation where the PGA charge actually becomes negative if a 
12-month period is used.  



8 
 

Paragraph C.2 on Tariff Sheet No. 21 also provides for an allocation of the refund to the 

applicable sales classifications. 

12. Consistent with its PGA clause, Laclede has determined the appropriate 

allocation of the $3.676 million.  The allocation is set forth on Attachment 3, which is 

incorporated herein by this reference.  Laclede proposes that this allocation be reflected 

in its ACA balance and used in the determination of the ACA factors to be used 

commencing in November of this year, as contemplated by its PGA Clause should the 

settlement amount be received prior to the close of business for the month of September 

2013.   

13. Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.117(2) provides that the Commission may 

dispose of any part of a case on the pleadings whenever such disposition is not otherwise 

contrary to law or contrary to the public interest. 

14. Given the nearly seven years that it has taken to realize a substantial 

proportion, but not all, of the overcharges paid by Ameren Missouri’s and Laclede’s 

customers on account of the improper MoGas charges, and given the risks of further 

delay and the risk of an inability to actually recover sums from MoGas, as noted earlier, it 

is not contrary to law or the public interest for the Commission to fully or partially (as 

appropriate) dispose of each of these ACA cases by entering the order required by the 

Settlement Agreement, which will result, after payment by MoGas, of refunds through 

Ameren Missouri’s and Laclede’s ACA factors of $3.506 million (to Ameren Missouri’s 

customers) and $3.676 million (to Laclede’s customers). 

15. Staff has authorized the undersigned counsel to state that the Staff does 

not oppose granting the relief prayed for in this Joint Motion, but that Staff reserves the 

right to confirm the payments received and review the allocations proposed in 



9 
 

                                                

Attachments 2 and 3 in the applicable ACA review and reserves the right to propose 

appropriate compliance adjustments resulting from such review. 

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri and Laclede pray that the Commission make 

and enter its order disposing of all MoGas related issues in these ACA dockets, and more 

specifically enter an order as follows: 

a. Determining that it was prudent and reasonable for Ameren Missouri and 
Laclede to enter into the Settlement Agreement; 
 

b. Closing these ACA dockets with respect to all MoGas related issues effective 
upon issuance of the order (but subject to the requirement that, on a going 
forward basis, Ameren Missouri and Laclede return the funds to be paid to 
them by MoGas hereunder to their retail customers through their PGA 
mechanisms, as herein provided);  

 
c. Determining that there shall be no disallowance of charges from MoGas to 

Ameren Missouri or Laclede applicable to transportation services provided by 
MoGas between July 1,  2003, and May 31, 2008; 

 
d. Ordering that, upon the making of the payments required to be paid by MoGas 

to Ameren Missouri and Laclede, the Commission’s complaint against MoGas 
pending in Cole County Circuit Court shall be dismissed;10 

 
e. Determining that the $3.506 million payment to be received by Ameren 

Missouri be included in Ameren Missouri’s ACA balance, allocated as 
provided for on Attachment 2 hereto, and included in Ameren Missouri’s 
ACA factors to be used starting November 1, 201311; and 

 
f. Determining that the $3.676 million payment to be received by Laclede be 

included in Laclede’s ACA balance, allocated as provided for on Attachment 
3 hereto, and included in Laclede’s ACA factors to be used starting with 
effective date of Laclede’s new PGA rates in November, 2013.12 

 
 

 
10The Commission may also want to condition the effectiveness of the order on the filing 
by Ameren Missouri and Laclede of documentation demonstrating that MoGas has made 
the payments to the Company that it is required to make. 
 
11Should the settlement payments be received by September 30, 2013. 
12Should the settlement payments be received by September 30, 2013. 



10 
 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 
/s/ James B. Lowery    
James B. Lowery MBN#40503 
Smith Lewis, LLP 
111 S. Ninth Street, Ste. 200 
P.O. Box 918 
Columbia, MO 65205 
Telephone: (573) 443-3141 
Fax:  (573) 442-6686 
Email:  lowery@smithlewis.com 
 
Wendy K. Tatro, #60261 
Corporate Counsel 
Thomas M. Byrne, #33340 
Director & Assistant General Counsel 
1901 Chouteau Avenue, MC 1310 
P.O. Box 66149 
St. Louis, MO63166-6149 
(314) 554-3484 (phone) 
(314) 554-4014 (facsimile) 
amerenmoservice@ameren.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR UNION ELECTRIC 
COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI 
 

       
      BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C. 
 
     By: Stephanie S. Bell    
      Stephanie S. Bell, #61855 
      308 East High Street 
      Suite 301 
      Jefferson City, MO  65101 
      Telephone No.: (573) 634-2500 
      Facsimile No.: (573) 634-3358 
      E-mail: sbell@blitzbardgett.com 
 
       

/s/ Michael C. Pendergast  
Michael C. Pendergast 
Vice President and Associate Gen. Counsel  

 Missouri Bar No. 31763 
Rick Zucker 
Missouri Bar No. 49211 
Assistant General Counsel - Regulatory  
Laclede Gas Company 
720 Olive Street 

mailto:lowery@smithlewis.com
mailto:sbell@blitzbardgett.com


11 
 

Room  1520 
St. Louis, MO  63101 
(314) 342-0532 
(314) 421-1979 (Fax) 
mpendergast@lacledegas.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR LACLEDE GAS 
COMPANY 

 

mailto:mpendergast@lacledegas.com




13 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
Joint Motion was served on the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and on 
the Office of the Public Counsel via electronic mail (e-mail) or via certified and regular 
mail on this 15th day of July, 2013.  
 
 

 
  /s/ Rick Zucker     

 Rick Zucker 
 
 

 

 



ATTACHMENT 1





































Total Refund
Firm Rate Class Interrup. Rate Cl. Firm Interrup. Rate Cl. All Classes Note 1

1,360,308$        -$                2,145,795$     -$                3,506,103$      

Note 1:  The interruptible customers and transportation customers did not pay any overcharges.

Total ACA Rolla ACA

Allocation of Refund
per PGA Clause

ATTACHMENT 2



Attachment 3

MoGas Refund To Laclede Gas Company

Distribution to Customers By Sales Classification

Firm Sales‐ Firm Sales‐ Firm Interruptible

non‐LVTSS &VF LVTSS &VF Transportation Sales Total Refund

Allocation of refund ‐$3,410,109 ‐$11,534 ‐$267,091 $12,734 ‐$3,676,000


	Binder2.pdf
	ACA Pleading regarding MOGas settlement 071513.pdf
	Motion to Approve MoGas Settlement Mathews Affidavit
	ACA Pleading Regarding MoGas Settlement Att 2 Ameren Missouri Allocation.pdf
	Allocation of Refund, Att. 2

	ACA Pleading Regarding MoGas Settlement Att 3 Laclede Allocation.pdf
	Sheet1


	Settlement Agreement MoGas 5 24 2013 FINAL Executed



